

**OFFTEC HOLDING GROUP  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
(UNAUDITED)**

**30 JUNE 2024**

**OFFTEC HOLDING GROUP**  
**(Public Shareholding Company)**

**Interim condensed consolidated financial statements**  
**(Unaudited)**

**30 June 2024**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Review report on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>Interim condensed consolidated statement of income</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>Interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>Interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements</b>	<b>7 - 24</b>



**Review report on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements  
To the Chairman and members of the Board of Directors of Offtec Holding Group  
(Public Shareholding Company)**

**Introduction**

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Offtec Holding Group (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (together the "Group") as at 30 June 2024, and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of income and interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three and six months period ended 30 June 2024, the interim condensed consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity and interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months period then ended and other explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34) "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.


**Scope of Review**

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410 "Review of interim financial information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurances that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

**Conclusion**

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not properly prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS (34) related to interim financial reporting.

For and on behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers "Jordan"

  
Hazem Hanna Sababa  
License No. (802)



Amman - Jordan  
30 July 2024

**OFFTEC HOLDING GROUP**  
**(Public Shareholding Company)**  
**Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position (Unaudited)**  
**As at 30 June 2024**

	Note	30 June 2024 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2023 JD (Audited)
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property and equipment	4	1,128,539	1,202,420
Intangible assets	5	6,792,258	6,792,258
Right of use of leased assets		955,862	778,622
Investment properties	6	945,423	945,423
Deferred tax assets		287,425	286,541
Non-current portion of net investment in finance contracts at amortised cost	7	1,437,695	1,093,493
		<u>11,547,202</u>	<u>11,098,757</u>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Current portion of net investment in finance contracts at amortised cost	7	11,109,343	12,261,089
Inventory		7,461,276	6,303,227
Trade receivables	8	5,884,598	7,404,057
Other debit balances		3,113,112	2,219,338
Cash and cash equivalents	9	1,746,009	3,034,187
		<u>29,314,338</u>	<u>31,221,898</u>
<b>Total assets</b>		<u>40,861,540</u>	<u>42,320,655</u>
<b>Shareholders' equity and liabilities</b>			
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>			
Authorized, subscribed, and paid-in capital	11	34,850,000	34,850,000
Reverse acquisition reserve	10	(18,627,185)	(18,627,185)
Statutory reserve	11	1,767,813	1,767,813
Foreign currency translation		95,684	95,684
Accumulated losses		(3,069,523)	(3,610,272)
<b>Net shareholders' equity</b>		<u>15,016,789</u>	<u>14,476,040</u>
Non-controlling interest		825,787	834,478
<b>Net equity</b>		<u>15,842,576</u>	<u>15,310,518</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Provision for end of service		1,272,763	1,295,227
Long-term loans		733,372	1,094,917
Lease liabilities		609,448	483,122
		<u>2,615,583</u>	<u>2,873,266</u>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Bank overdrafts		2,192,045	3,103,652
Short term loans		8,717,793	8,734,316
Lease liabilities		266,018	292,335
Trade payables		2,425,765	4,037,418
Other credit balances	12	8,186,552	7,202,763
Income tax provision	16	615,208	766,387
		<u>22,403,381</u>	<u>24,136,871</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<u>25,018,964</u>	<u>27,010,137</u>
<b>Net equity and liabilities</b>		<u>40,861,540</u>	<u>42,320,655</u>

The accompanying notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

**OFFTEC HOLDING GROUP**  
**(Public Shareholding Company)**  
**Interim condensed consolidated statement of income (Unaudited)**  
**For the three and six months ended 30 June 2024**

	Note	For the three months ended 30 June		For the six months ended 30 June	
		2024	2023	2024	2023
		JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)
Revenue from contracts with customers		6,715,989	6,688,608	12,596,710	12,552,755
Revenue from finance contracts		1,404,584	1,624,191	2,924,501	3,246,389
<b>Total revenues</b>		<b>8,120,573</b>	<b>8,312,799</b>	<b>15,521,211</b>	<b>15,799,144</b>
Cost of sales		(5,214,030)	(5,044,319)	(10,181,154)	(9,854,790)
<b>Gross profit</b>		<b>2,906,543</b>	<b>3,268,480</b>	<b>5,340,057</b>	<b>5,944,354</b>
Administrative expenses		(1,522,248)	(1,543,762)	(2,635,751)	(3,007,729)
Reversal from (provision for) expected credit losses	7 & 8	128,943	(522,908)	(757,308)	(760,746)
Other income (expenses)		7,264	(7,107)	(8,090)	(52,049)
<b>Operating profit</b>		<b>1,520,502</b>	<b>1,194,703</b>	<b>1,938,908</b>	<b>2,123,830</b>
Finance costs		(474,618)	(444,725)	(974,935)	(877,980)
<b>Profit for the period before tax</b>		<b>1,045,884</b>	<b>749,978</b>	<b>963,973</b>	<b>1,245,850</b>
Income tax	16	(230,360)	(246,128)	(403,555)	(451,878)
<b>Net profit for the period</b>		<b>815,524</b>	<b>503,850</b>	<b>560,418</b>	<b>793,972</b>
<b>Profit for the period attributable to:</b>					
Shareholders		830,344	420,920	540,749	713,904
Non-controlling interest		(14,820)	82,930	19,669	80,068
		<b>815,524</b>	<b>503,850</b>	<b>560,418</b>	<b>793,972</b>
<b>Earnings per share:</b>					
Earnings per share from the profit for the period attributable to the Company's shareholders		Fils / JD	Fils / JD	Fils / JD	Fils / JD
Basic and diluted	15	0.024	0.012	0.016	0.020

**The accompanying notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements**

**OFFTEC HOLDING GROUP****(Public Shareholding Company)****Interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income (Unaudited)****For the three and six months ended 30 June 2024**

	For the three months ended 30 June		For the six months ended 30 June	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	JD	JD	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Net profit for the period	815,524	503,850	560,418	793,972
<b>Add: other comprehensive income items</b>				
<u>Items that can be subsequently transferred to income statement:</u>				
Foreign currency translation	-	5,833	-	19,967
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<u>815,524</u>	<u>509,683</u>	<u>560,418</u>	<u>813,939</u>
<b>Total comprehensive profit attributable to:</b>				
Shareholders	830,344	426,753	540,749	733,871
Non-controlling interest	(14,820)	82,930	19,669	80,068
	<u>815,524</u>	<u>509,683</u>	<u>560,418</u>	<u>813,939</u>

**The accompanying notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements**

**OFFTEC HOLDING GROUP**  
**(Public Shareholding Company)**  
**Interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity (Unaudited)**  
**For the six months ended 30 June 2024**

	Authorized, subscribed and paid-in capital	Reverse acquisition reserve	Statutory reserve	Foreign currency translation	(Accumulated losses) retained earnings	Net shareholders' equity	Non- controlling interest	Net equity
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
<b>For the six months ended 30 June 2024 (Unaudited)</b>								
<b>Balance as at 1 January</b>	34,850,000	(18,627,185)	1,767,813	95,684	(3,610,272)	14,476,040	834,478	15,310,518
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	540,749	540,749	19,669	560,418
Dividends of non-controlling interest (Note 17)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(28,360)	(28,360)
<b>Balance as at 30 June</b>	<u>34,850,000</u>	<u>(18,627,185)</u>	<u>1,767,813</u>	<u>95,684</u>	<u>(3,069,523)</u>	<u>15,016,789</u>	<u>825,787</u>	<u>15,842,576</u>
<b>For the six months ended 30 June 2023 (Unaudited)</b>								
<b>Balance as at 1 January</b>	34,850,000	(18,627,185)	1,767,813	86,160	1,283,502	19,360,290	672,917	20,033,207
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	-	713,904	713,904	80,068	793,972
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	19,967	-	19,967	-	19,967
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	19,967	713,904	733,871	80,068	813,939
Dividends	-	-	-	-	(1,219,750)	(1,219,750)	-	(1,219,750)
Dividends of non-controlling interests (Note 17)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(56,720)	(56,720)
<b>Balance as at 30 June</b>	<u>34,850,000</u>	<u>(18,627,185)</u>	<u>1,767,813</u>	<u>106,127</u>	<u>777,656</u>	<u>18,874,411</u>	<u>696,265</u>	<u>19,570,676</u>

The accompanying notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

**OFFTEC HOLDING GROUP**  
**(Public Shareholding Company)**  
**Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows (Unaudited)**  
**For the six months ended 30 June 2024**

	Note	for the six months ended 30 June	
		2024	2023
		JD	JD
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
<b>Operating activities</b>			
Net profit for the period before income tax		963,973	1,245,850
<b>Adjustments for:</b>			
Depreciation of property and equipment	4	237,555	186,614
Amortisation of right of use assets		181,025	181,888
Finance costs		974,935	877,980
Provision for end of service		20,750	111,985
Provision for slow-moving inventories		41,009	27,769
Provision for expected credit losses	7 & 8	757,308	760,746
<b>Changes in working capital items:</b>			
Net investment in finance contracts at amortised cost		(60,024)	(1,809,787)
Inventory		(1,199,058)	1,031,899
Trade receivables		1,629,719	1,123,726
Other debit balances		(893,774)	(1,561,668)
Trade payables		(1,611,653)	(1,204,526)
Other credit balances		983,789	2,473,139
<b>Cash flows generated from operating activities before payment of end of service indemnity and income tax</b>		2,025,554	3,445,615
End of service indemnity paid		(43,214)	(4,487)
Income tax paid	16	(555,618)	(409,266)
<b>Net cash flows generated from operating activities</b>		1,426,722	3,031,862
<b>Investing activities</b>			
Purchase of property and equipment	4	(163,674)	(448,043)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment		-	14,299
<b>Net cash flows used in investing activities</b>		(163,674)	(433,744)
<b>Financing activities</b>			
Granted loans		4,054,246	3,330,730
Repayment of loans		(4,432,314)	(3,291,681)
Repayment of bank overdrafts		(911,607)	(43,896)
Lease liability paid		(301,807)	(227,555)
Finance costs paid		(931,384)	(834,084)
Dividends paid		-	(302,676)
Dividends of non-controlling interests	17	(28,360)	(56,720)
<b>Net cash flows used in financing activities</b>		(2,551,226)	(1,425,882)
<b>Foreign currency translation differences</b>		-	19,967
<b>Net change in cash and cash equivalents</b>		(1,288,178)	1,192,203
Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 January	9	3,034,187	1,539,503
<b>Cash and cash equivalents as at 30 June</b>	9	1,746,009	2,731,706
<b>Non-cash transactions:</b>			
Dividends		-	917,074
Additions of right of use assets / lease liabilities		529,572	-
Disposal of right of use assets / lease liabilities		368,208	-

**The accompanying notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements**



**(1) GENERAL INFORMATION**

OFFTEC Holding Group is a Public Shareholding Company and registered in the public shareholding companies' registry on 7 December 2004 under No. 355 at the Companies Controller at the Ministry of Industry and Trade.

The Company's authorized, subscribed and paid-up capital is JD 34,850,000 as at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023, divided into 34,850,000 shares, each with a nominal value of 1 JD.

The Group's General Assembly decided in its extraordinary meeting held on 30 April 2024 to reduce the Company's capital by the full balance of accumulated losses as at 31 December 2023 amounting to (JD 3,610,272) so that the Company's authorized, subscribed and paid-up capital becomes 31,239,728 shares with a nominal value of one Jordanian Dinar for each share. The legal procedures at the Companies Control Department have not been completed until the date of preparing the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The Company is listed in the Amman Stock Exchange.

The Company's main objectives are as follows:

- Managing the subsidiaries of the company or participating in the management of other companies in which it owns shares.
- Investing its money in shares, bonds and securities.
- Providing loans, guarantees and financing to its subsidiaries.
- Owning patents.
- Owning trademarks.

The Group's head office is located in Amman - Jabal Amman - Third Circle.

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 29 July 2024.

**(2) MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION**

**2.1 Basis of preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements**

The accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2024 have been prepared in accordance with the IAS (34), (Interim financial reports).

The Jordanian Dinar is the presentation currency for the interim condensed consolidated financial statements and is the Group's functional currency.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all information and notes required in the annual consolidated financial statements which are prepared in accordance with the IFRS, and should be read along with the Group's annual report as at 31 December 2023. The results for the six months business ended 30 June 2024 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ending 31 December 2024. No provision was made for the profit of the three-month period ended 30 June 2024 which is done at the end of the financial year.

## 2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

### (A) New and amended standards and interpretations adopted by the Group in the financial year beginning in early January 2024:

Amendments and new standards	Effective date
<b>Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current – Amendments to IAS 1</b> <b>Non-current Liabilities with Covenants – Amendments to IAS 1</b> - These amendments clarify how conditions with which an entity must comply within twelve months after the reporting period affect the classification of a liability. The amendments also aim to improve information an entity provides related to liabilities subject to these conditions.	1 January 2024
<b>Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback – Amendments to IFRS 16:</b> These amendments include requirements for sale and leaseback transactions in IFRS 16 to explain how an entity accounts for a sale and leaseback after the date of the transaction. Sale and leaseback transactions where some or all the lease payments are variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or rate are most likely to be impacted.	1 January 2024
<b>Supplier finance arrangements – Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7:</b> These amendments require disclosures to enhance the transparency of supplier finance arrangements and their effects on an entity's liabilities, cash flows and exposure to liquidity risk. The disclosure requirements are the IASB's response to investors' concerns that some companies' supplier finance arrangements are not sufficiently visible, hindering investors' analysis.	1 January 2024
<b>Sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture – Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 -</b> The IASB has made limited scope amendments to IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures. The amendments clarify the accounting treatment for sales or contribution of assets between an investor and their associates or joint ventures. They confirm that the accounting treatment depends on whether the nonmonetary assets sold or contributed to an associate or joint venture constitute a 'business' (as defined in IFRS 3 Business Combinations).	-

The application of the above standards did not have any significant impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

**(B) New and amended standards and interpretations issued but are not yet effective and not early adopted:**

The Group did not apply the following new standards, amendments and interpretations which have been issued but are not yet effective to date:

<p><b>Amendments to IAS 21 – Lack of Exchangeability</b></p> <p>An entity is impacted by the amendments when it has a transaction or an operation in a foreign currency that is not exchangeable into another currency at a measurement date for a specified purpose. A currency is exchangeable when there is an ability to obtain the other currency (with a normal administrative delay), and the transaction would take place through a market or exchange mechanism that creates enforceable rights and obligations.</p>	<p>Annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025 (early adoption is available)</p>
---	--

Management is still in the process of evaluating the impact of these new amendments on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements, and it believes that there will be no material impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements when they are applied.

There are no other relevant IFRS Accounting Standards, amendments to the published standards, or IFRS Interpretation Committee's interpretations that have been issued but did not come into effect for the first time for the Company's financial year that began on 1 January 2024 and was expected to have significant effect on the Company's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

### **2.3 Basis of consolidation of financial statements**

The Group's consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and the subsidiaries controlled by the Group. Control is achieved when the Group has rights to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. The investee is controlled only when the following is achieved:

- The Group's control over the investee (existing rights that grant the Group the ability to direct the related activities of the investee).
- The Group or its rights are exposed to the variable returns arising from its involvement with the investee.
- Ability to exercise control over the investee and influence its returns.

When the Group has less than majority of the voting rights or the similar in the investee, the Group takes all relevant facts and circumstances into account to determine whether it has control over the investee, including:

- Contractual arrangements with the other holders of voting rights in the investee.
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements.
- Current and potential voting rights of the Group.

The Group reassesses whether it controls the investee if circumstances or facts indicate a change in one or more of the three control elements.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income (OCI) are attributed to the equity holders of the parent of the Group and to the non-controlling interests even if this results in a deficit in the balance of the non-controlling interests. If necessary, the financial statements of subsidiaries are adjusted to confirm their accounting policies with the Group's accounting policies. Assets, liabilities, equity, income, expenses, and transaction gains and losses are eliminated between the Group and its subsidiaries.

**OFFTEC HOLDING GROUP****(Public Shareholding Company)****Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)****30 June 2024**

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statement of income from the date the Group gains control until the date when the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

**Changes in equity**

The Group considers transactions with non-controlling interests that do not result in a loss of control as transactions with equity owners of the Group. A change in ownership interest results in an adjustment between the carrying amounts of the non-controlling and controlling interests to reflect their relative interests in the subsidiary. Any difference between the amount of the adjustment to non-controlling interests and any consideration paid or received is recognised in a separate reserve in the Group owners' equity.

When the Group ceases consolidation or equity account for an investment because of a loss of control, joint control or significant influence, any retained interest in the Company is remeasured to its fair value with the change in carrying amount recognised in profit or loss. This fair value becomes the initial carrying amount for the purposes of accounting for the retained interest as an associate, joint venture or financial asset. In addition, any amounts previously recognised in the statement of other comprehensive income in respect of that entity are accounted for as if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities. This may mean that amounts previously recognised in the statement of other comprehensive income are reclassified to profit or loss.

If the ownership interest in a joint venture or an associate is reduced while retaining joint control or effective influence, the shares from the amounts previously recognised in the statement of other comprehensive income are reclassified to profit or loss as appropriate.

The consolidated financial statements comprise the following subsidiaries:

Name of the Company	Legal status of the Company	Country of incorporation	Paid-up capital	Percentage of equity
				%
Jordan Scientific Library Company*	Limited liability company	Jordan	650,000	100
OFFTEC Company for Office and Banking Systems*	Limited liability company	Jordan	400,000	100
Trust International Company for Marketing and E-commerce*	Limited liability company	Jordan	250,000	100
Al Wasla Finance Company**	Private shareholding company	Jordan	1,140,000	100
OFFTEC International Investment Company	Limited liability company	Jordan	30,000	100
Cherry Pot Electronic Trading Company	Limited liability company	Jordan	250,000	100
World Axis Trading Company*	Limited liability company	Jordan	100,000	100
OFFTEC Commercial Investment and Electronic Devices Trading Co. Ltd.**	Limited liability company	Iraq	14,771	60
OFFTEC Iraq Investment Company	Limited liability company	Jordan	5,000	60
Space Technology General Trading Company	Limited liability company	Iraq	978	60
Palestine Office Technology Company – OFFTEC	Private Shareholding Company	Palestine	91,530	100
OFFTEC Engineering Services Company ***	Limited liability company	Sudan	640	100
E-Points FZ-LLC	Free zone limited liability	UAE	9,660	100
Khartoum Company for Systems and Technology Co.*****	Limited liability company	Sudan	1,850	100
OFFTEC Arabia for Information Technology***	Limited liability company	KSA	94,461	100

**Companies under liquidation:**

E-Points Egyptian Company for Loyalty and Rewards.	Limited liability company	Egypt	7,610	95
--	---------------------------	-------	-------	----

\* The General Assembly of each of OFFTEC Company for Office and Banking Systems, Jordan Scientific Library Company, and Trust International Company for Marketing and E-commerce in their meetings held on 18 April 2024 approved the merger of Jordan Scientific Library Company and Trust International Company for Marketing and E-commerce into OFFTEC Company for Office and Banking Systems, so that OFFTEC Company for Office and Banking Systems is the merging Company of the two mentioned companies. The legal merger procedures have not been completed with the Companies Control Department until the date of preparing the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

\*\* The General Assembly of Al Wasla Finance Company in its extraordinary meeting held on 20 May 2024 approved increasing the Company's capital with an amount of JD 640,000, so that the Company's authorized, subscribed and paid-up capital after the increase becomes JD 1,140,000 with a nominal value per share of one Jordanian Dinar, and that the increase will be made by increasing the shares of the current shareholder in the Company "OFFTEC Holding Group Company P.L.C." through:

- Capitalizing JD 312,630 from the balance of retained earnings in the Company.
- Capitalizing JD 327,370 from the balance of the credit shareholder's current account.

\*\*\* On 18 April 2024, the Group registered a new company in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia wholly owned by the Group. The Company has not commenced its operational activities until the date of preparing the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

### **(3) CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS**

The preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements and the application of accounting policies require the Group's management to make estimates and judgments that affect the amounts of financial assets and liabilities, and to disclose contingent liabilities. Also, these estimates and judgments affect revenues, expenses and provisions, and in particular, the Group's management must issue important judgments and judgments to estimate the amounts and timing of future cash flows. The aforementioned estimates are necessarily based on multiple assumptions and factors with varying degrees of estimation and uncertainty, and the actual results may differ from the estimates as a result of changes resulting from the conditions and circumstances of those estimates in the future.

In order to prepare these interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the main sources of uncertainty estimates were the same judgments and sources applied in the Group's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023.

**OFFTEC HOLDING GROUP**  
**(Public Shareholding Company)**  
**Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)**  
**30 June 2024**

**(4) PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT**

	Leasehold improvements	Furniture, fixture and decoration	Computers and accessories	Machinery, office equipment and electrical devices	Vehicles	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
<b>2024</b>						
<b>Cost</b>						
1 January	92,452	764,855	859,678	3,336,738	451,270	5,504,993
Additions	12,047	23,688	31,723	96,216	-	163,674
<b>30 June</b>	<u>104,499</u>	<u>788,543</u>	<u>891,401</u>	<u>3,432,954</u>	<u>451,270</u>	<u>5,668,667</u>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>						
1 January	74,870	560,300	581,031	2,666,559	419,813	4,302,573
Depreciation expense	3,531	36,659	42,165	148,409	6,791	237,555
<b>30 June</b>	<u>78,401</u>	<u>596,959</u>	<u>623,196</u>	<u>2,814,968</u>	<u>426,604</u>	<u>4,540,128</u>
<b>Net carrying value at</b>						
<b>30 June</b>	<u>26,098</u>	<u>191,584</u>	<u>268,205</u>	<u>617,986</u>	<u>24,666</u>	<u>1,128,539</u>

\* The value of the fully depreciated property and equipment that is still used in the Group's operations amounted to JD 3,484,466 as at 30 June 2024 (31 December 2023: JD 3,378,865).

**OFFTEC HOLDING GROUP**  
**(Public Shareholding Company)**  
**Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)**  
**30 June 2024**

	Leasehold improvements	Furniture, fixture and decoration	Computers and accessories	Machinery, office equipment and electrical devices	Vehicles	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
<b>2023</b>						
<b>Cost</b>						
1 January	90,685	666,244	614,731	2,828,057	447,799	4,647,516
Additions	1,767	99,411	256,259	515,417	13,471	886,325
Disposals	-	(800)	(11,312)	(6,736)	(10,000)	(28,848)
<b>31 December</b>	<u>92,452</u>	<u>764,855</u>	<u>859,678</u>	<u>3,336,738</u>	<u>451,270</u>	<u>5,504,993</u>
<b>Accumulated</b>						
1 January	65,094	479,505	539,549	2,399,101	413,052	3,896,301
Depreciation expense	9,776	80,795	41,482	269,321	14,594	415,968
Related to disposals	-	-	-	(1,863)	(7,833)	(9,696)
<b>31 December</b>	<u>74,870</u>	<u>560,300</u>	<u>581,031</u>	<u>2,666,559</u>	<u>419,813</u>	<u>4,302,573</u>
<b>Net carrying value at</b>						
<b>31 December</b>	<u>17,582</u>	<u>204,555</u>	<u>278,647</u>	<u>670,179</u>	<u>31,457</u>	<u>1,202,420</u>

**(5) INTANGIBLE ASSETS**

This item represents the goodwill balance which is the value paid that exceeds the fair value of the acquired net assets of the subsidiaries.

	30 June 2024	31 December 2023
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Goodwill	6,792,258	6,792,258

The largest part of the goodwill totalling JD 6,592,258 resulted in the year 2007 from the allocation of the purchase price resulting from the acquisition of Jordan Scientific Library Company for Alwasleh for Finance Company and Palestine Office Technology Company-OFFTEC that has been accounted for in accordance with the principle of reverse acquisition as described in Note (10).

The Group's management tested its goodwill for impairment according to the cash generating units. This test did not result in any impairment of goodwill as at the date of preparing the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

**(6) INVESTMENT PROPERTIES**

This item balance represents an investment in plot No. 744 with an area of 3,024 square meters in the Basin of Bela'as 16, Na'ur district. The Group's management has evaluated the investment in this plot on 10 January 2024 by independent valuers, and it was found that the average market value of the plot is estimated at JD 1,210,000. The Group's management did not re-evaluate the investment as at 30 June 2024, as it does not expect a material change.

**(7) NET INVESTMENT IN FINANCE CONTRACTS AT AMORTISED COST**

	30 June 2024	31 December 2023
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Total investment in long-term finance contracts (over one year)	1,605,101	1,326,923
Total investment in short-term finance contracts	18,384,066	19,187,949
<b>Total</b>	19,989,167	20,514,872
Deferred revenues	(3,249,291)	(3,835,020)
<b>Total before expected credit loss</b>	16,739,876	16,679,852
Provision for expected credit losses for investment in finance contracts	(4,192,838)	(3,325,270)
<b>Current value of the minimum finance contracts</b>	12,547,038	13,354,582
Less: net investment in long-term finance contracts	(1,437,695)	(1,093,493)
<b>Net investment in finance contracts that are due within a year</b>	11,109,343	12,261,089



**OFFTEC HOLDING GROUP**  
**(Public Shareholding Company)**  
**Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)**  
**30 June 2024**

The movement in the provision for credit losses for investment in finance contracts during the period / year is as follows:

	30 June 2024	31 December 2023
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Balance as at 1 January	3,325,270	2,425,233
Provision for expected credit losses for the period / year	867,568	1,465,543
Write offs	-	(565,506)
Balance as at the end of the period / year	<u>4,192,838</u>	<u>3,325,270</u>

**(8) TRADE RECEIVABLES**

	30 June 2024	31 December 2023
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Trade receivables	6,964,406	8,587,208
Cheques under collection	198,373	205,290
	<u>7,162,779</u>	<u>8,792,498</u>
Provision for expected credit losses	<u>(1,278,181)</u>	<u>(1,388,441)</u>
	<u>5,884,598</u>	<u>7,404,057</u>

The movement in the expected credit loss provision for receivables during the period / year is as follows:

	30 June 2024	31 December 2023
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Balance as at 1 January	1,388,441	1,165,460
Reversals from (provision for) expected credit losses for the period / year	(110,260)	245,382
Write offs	-	(22,401)
Balance as at the end of the period / year	<u>1,278,181</u>	<u>1,388,441</u>

**(9) CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS**

	30 June 2024	31 December 2023
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Cash at banks	1,582,058	2,901,015
Cash on hand	163,951	133,172
	<u>1,746,009</u>	<u>3,034,187</u>

The Group has calculated an expected credit loss provision on bank balances and has not recorded it as the expected credit loss is not material.

**(10) REVERSE ACQUISITION RESERVE**

As required by IFRS 3, the equity structure of the Group's consolidated financial statements (number and type of equity interests issued) should reflect the equity structure of Offtec Holding (listed in Amman Stock Exchange). Therefore, the difference between the equity of the Company and the net assets of the Jordan Scientific Library Company was recognized as a separate reserve in equity (reverse acquisition reserve amounting to JD 18,627,185) instead of deduction from the paid-up capital, in order to comply with the legal requirements for capital in the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan.

**(11) SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY**

**Authorized, subscribed and paid-up capital**

The authorized, subscribed, and paid-up capital of the Group is JD 34,850,000, divided into 34,850,000 shares, each with a nominal value of 1 JD.

The Group's General Assembly decided in its extraordinary meeting held on 30 April 2024 to reduce the Company's capital by the full balance of accumulated losses as at 31 December 2023 amounting to (JD 3,610,272) so that the Company's authorized, subscribed and paid-up capital becomes 31,239,728 shares with a nominal value of one Jordanian Dinar for each share. The legal procedures at the Companies Control Department have not been completed until the date of preparing the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Shareholders that have significant influence over the Group were as follows:

	Number of shares	Percentage of ownership %
Marwan Saeed	8,485,627	24.349
Basem Saeed	5,029,901	14.433
Rima Tanous	3,522,987	10.109
Dina Saeed	3,086,316	8.856
Samir Saeed	2,510,246	7.203
Mona Saeed	2,510,246	7.203
Hanada Saeed	1,937,660	5.560

**Statutory reserve**

According to the Jordanian Companies Law and the Company's by-laws, the Company should transfer 10% of its annual net profit to the statutory reserve, and continue to do so each year provided that the total transferred amounts to the reserve do not exceed 25% of the Company's capital. For the purposes of this law, net profits represent profits before the income tax and fees provision. This reserve is not distributable to shareholders. No statutory reserve is deducted during the period ended 30 June 2024, as the deduction is made at the end of the year.

**(12) OTHER CREDIT BALANCES**

	30 June 2024	31 December 2023
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Advance payments received from customers	4,387,258	3,920,977
Accrued expenses	2,505,819	1,809,519
Deferred revenues	361,268	306,413
Various provisions	327,569	327,569
Employees' payables	315,677	535,775
Shareholders' deposits	236,093	258,896
Others	52,868	43,614
	<u>8,186,552</u>	<u>7,202,763</u>

**(13) SEGMENT REPORTING**

The business sector represents a Group of assets and operations that jointly provide products or services subject to risks and returns that are different from those related to other business sectors and that are measured according to the reports that are used by the CEO and primary decision maker at the Group.

A geographical segment is associated with the provision of products or services in a particular economic environment that is subject to risks and rewards different from those related to segments operating in economic environments.

**OFFTEC HOLDING GROUP**  
**(Public Shareholding Company)**  
**Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)**  
**30 June 2024**

The details of the sectoral classification of the Group's operating segments are as follows:

For the six months ended 30 June 2024 (Unaudited)						
	Revenue from finance contracts	Revenue from sale of office and bank equipment, services and accessories	Revenue from sale of software, IT services and accessories	Revenue from sale of lighting devices, services and accessories	Total	Eliminations and adjustments
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Total revenue	2,924,501	10,032,442	6,850,060	219,560	20,026,563	(4,505,352)
Less: cost of sales	(821,802)	(8,159,228)	(5,550,157)	(155,319)	(14,686,506)	4,505,352
Segment profit	2,102,699	1,873,214	1,299,903	64,241	5,340,057	-
Depreciation of property and equipment	57,709	106,143	72,472	1,231	237,555	-
Capital expenditure:						
Property and equipment	39,964	73,515	50,195	-	163,674	-
Total assets	14,448,536	15,422,684	10,530,467	459,853	40,861,540	-
Total liabilities	13,246,039	6,791,520	4,637,189	344,216	25,018,964	-

For the three months ended 30 June 2024 (Unaudited)						
	Revenue from finance contracts	Revenue from sale of office and bank equipment, services and accessories	Revenue from sale of software, IT services and accessories	Revenue from sale of lighting devices, services and accessories	Total	Eliminations and adjustments
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Total revenue	1,404,584	6,226,840	2,658,446	68,740	10,358,610	(2,238,037)
Less: cost of sales	(227,007)	(5,035,030)	(2,142,287)	(47,743)	(7,452,067)	2,238,037
Sectors profit	1,177,577	1,191,810	516,159	20,997	2,906,543	-
Depreciation of property and equipment	30,084	63,626	25,641	91	119,442	-

**OFFTEC HOLDING GROUP**  
**(Public Shareholding Company)**  
**Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)**  
**30 June 2024**

For the six months ended 30 June 2023 (Unaudited)

	Revenue from finance contracts	Revenue from sale of office and bank equipment, services and accessories	Revenue from sale of software, IT services and accessories	Revenue from sale of lighting devices, services and accessories	Total	Eliminations and adjustments	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Total revenue	3,246,389	10,378,946	6,027,086	319,833	19,972,254	(4,173,110)	15,799,144
Less: cost of sales	(346,178)	(8,538,683)	(4,928,640)	(214,399)	(14,027,900)	4,173,110	(9,854,790)
Sectors profit	2,900,211	1,840,263	1,098,446	105,434	5,944,354	-	5,944,354
Depreciation of property and equipment	41,219	90,299	52,437	2,659	186,614	-	186,614

For the three months ended 30 June 2023 (Unaudited)

	Revenue from finance contracts	Revenue from sale of office and bank equipment, services and accessories	Revenue from sale of software, IT services and accessories	Revenue from sale of lighting devices, services and accessories	Total	Eliminations and adjustments	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Total revenue	1,624,191	6,765,397	2,271,134	206,659	10,867,381	2,554,582	8,312,799
Less: cost of sales	(182,778)	(5,494,950)	(1,791,998)	(129,175)	(7,598,901)	2,554,582	(5,044,319)
Sectors profit	1,441,413	1,270,447	479,136	77,484	3,268,480	-	3,268,480
Depreciation of property and equipment	14,834	59,078	19,986	1,333	95,231	-	95,231

**OFFTEC HOLDING GROUP**  
**(Public Shareholding Company)**  
**Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)**  
**30 June 2024**

	31 December 2023						
	Revenue from finance contracts	Revenue from sale of office and bank equipment, services and accessories	Revenue from sale of software, IT services and accessories	Revenue from sale of lighting devices, services and accessories	Total	Eliminations and adjustments	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Capital expenditure: Property and equipment	291,765	268,992	325,262	306	886,325	-	886,325
Total assets	15,295,464	12,112,699	14,646,546	265,946	42,320,655	-	42,320,655
Total liabilities	14,118,946	5,779,867	6,988,957	122,367	27,010,137	-	27,010,137

**Distribution of revenues by geographical areas**

The table below shows the distribution of the Group's revenues by geographical regions as at 30 June 2024 and 2023:

	For the six months ended 30 June 2024			For the six months ended 30 June 2023		
	Inside Jordan	Outside Jordan	Total	Inside Jordan	Outside Jordan	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Revenue	10,900,226	4,620,985	15,521,211	9,043,722	6,755,422	15,799,144

	For the three months ended 30 June 2024			For the three months ended 30 June 2023		
	Inside Jordan	Outside Jordan	Total	Inside Jordan	Outside Jordan	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Revenue	5,743,791	2,376,782	8,120,573	4,687,295	3,625,504	8,312,799

**(14) CONTINGENT LIABILITIES**

The Group has at the date of the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position, contingent liabilities represented in unutilized credit ceiling balances granted to clients and bank guarantees represented in bid entry guarantees, advances to customers, good implementation and maintenance, arising from the Company's ordinary course of business and which are not expected to result in material obligations and consist of the following:

	30 June 2024 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2023 JD (Audited)
Bank guarantees	6,874,443	7,755,923
Letters of credit	241,060	166,664
Non-utilised ceilings*	4,289,178	5,170,255

\* This item represents the unused credit ceiling balances granted to clients by Al Wasla for Finance Company.

**Legal cases:**

The lawsuits and claims against the Group amounted to JD 249,620. The Group's management provided for JD 245,140 against these cases as the management and its legal consultant believe that the provision booked is sufficient to meet any future obligation.

**(15) Basic and diluted earnings per share from (loss) profit for the period**

	For the three months ended 30 June		For the six months ended 30 June	
	2024 JD (Unaudited)	2023 JD (Unaudited)	2024 JD (Unaudited)	2023 JD (Unaudited)
<b><u>Earnings per share from the profit for the period</u></b>	830,344	420,920	540,749	713,904
Weighted average of the number of shares	34,850,000	34,850,000	34,850,000	34,850,000
	Fils / JD	Fils / JD	Fils / JD	Fils / JD
Basic and diluted earnings per share	0.024	0.012	0.016	0.020

The basic earnings per share from the profit for the period equals to the diluted share, as the Group did not issue any diluted financial instruments that effect the basic earnings per share.

**(16) INCOME AND SALES TAX**

**a. Income tax**

The movement on the income tax provision was as follows:

	30 June 2024	31 December 2023
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Balance as at 1 January	766,387	568,654
Income tax expense for the period / year*	404,439	908,406
Income tax paid	(555,618)	(710,673)
Balance as at the end of the period / year	<u>615,208</u>	<u>766,387</u>

The income tax expense shown in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income represents the following:

	30 June 2024	30 June 2023
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Income tax expense for the period*	394,564	459,729
Income tax expense for prior years	9,875	22,285
Deferred tax assets	(884)	(30,136)
	<u>403,555</u>	<u>451,878</u>

\* The accrued income tax on the Group's business results for the period ended 30 June 2024 was calculated according to the taxable income, after making an adjustment to the accounting profit in respect of non-taxable expenses and non-taxable revenues, taking into consideration the different tax rates according to the Company's activity and the country in which it is registered, as the calculated tax rates ranged between 11% - 28%. The management and its tax consultant believe that the booked provisions are sufficient to meet any future tax obligation as at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023.

**World Axis Trading Company** obtained a final clearance from the Income and Sales Tax Department until 31 December 2021. As for the years 2022 and 2023, the income tax returns were submitted and the Income and Sales Tax Department has not reviewed the records to date.

**Cherry Pot Company for Electronic Commerce Company** obtained a final clearance from the Income and Sales Tax Department until 31 December 2022, except for the year 2020. As for the years 2020 and 2023 the income tax return was submitted and the Income and Sales Tax Department has not reviewed the records to date.

**Jordan Scientific Library Company** obtained a final clearance from the Income and Sales Tax Department until 31 December 2020. As for the years 2021, 2022 and 2023, the income tax returns were submitted and the Income and Sales Tax Department has not reviewed the records to date.

**OFFTEC Holding Group Company** obtained a final clearance from the Income and Sales Tax Department until 31 December 2022. As for the year 2023, the income tax returns were submitted and the Income and Sales Tax Department has not reviewed the records to date.

The **OFFTEC Company for Office and Banking Systems** obtained a final clearance from the Income and Sales Tax Department until 31 December 2019. As for the year 2020, the Income and Sales Tax Department reviewed the company's records and estimated an amount of JD 44,802. The decision was objected to, and the file is now pending before the Tax Court of First Instance. In the opinion of the management and the company's tax advisor, the department is incorrect in its assessment. As for the years 2021, 2022 and 2023, income tax returns have been submitted, and the Income and Sales Tax



**OFFTEC HOLDING GROUP****(Public Shareholding Company)****Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)****30 June 2024**

Department has not reviewed the company's records until the date of preparing these financial statements.

**Al Wasla Finance Company** obtained a final clearance from the Income and Sales Tax Department until 31 December 2020. As for the years 2021, 2022 and 2023, the income tax return was submitted and the Income and Sales Tax Department has not reviewed the records to date.

**Trust International for Marketing and E-commerce Company** obtained a final clearance from the Income and Sales Tax Department until 31 December 2022, except for the year 2021. As for the years 2021 and 2023, the income tax return was submitted and the Income and Sales Tax Department has not reviewed the records to date.

**OFFTEC International Investment Company** obtained a final clearance from the Income and Sales Tax Department until 31 December 2022. As for the year 2023, the income tax returns were submitted and the Income and Sales Tax Department has not reviewed the records to date.

**Palestine Company for Office Technology - OFFTEC** obtained a final clearance from the Income Tax Department until 31 December 2021. As for the year 2022 and 2023, the income tax return was submitted and the Income and Sales Tax Department has not reviewed the records to date.

**OFFTEC Commercial Investment and Electronic Devices Trading Co. Ltd.** obtained a final clearance from the General Commission of Taxes until 31 December 2022. As for the year 2023, the income tax returns were submitted and the Income and Sales Tax Department has not reviewed the records to date.

**OFFTEC Iraq for Investment Company** obtained a final clearance from the Income and Sales Tax Department until 31 December 2022, except for the year 2018. As for the years 2018 and 2023, the income tax return was submitted and the Income and Sales Tax Department has not reviewed the records to date.

**Space Technology General Trading Company** obtained a final clearance from the General Commission of Taxes until 31 December 2022. As for the year 2023, the income tax returns were submitted and the Income and Sales Tax Department has not reviewed the records to date.

**OFFTEC Engineering Services Company** obtained a final clearance from the Income Tax Department until 31 December 2021.

**b. Sales Tax**

Sales tax returns for **Offtec Holding Group's - Dubai branch** were accepted until 31 December 2022. Regarding subsequent years, sales tax returns were filed as required by law and on time. However, the tax department has not reviewed the company's records as at the date of preparation of these financial statements.

Sales tax returns for **World Axis Trading Company** were audited until 31 October 2022.

Sales tax returns for **Cherry pot E-commerce Trading Company** were accepted until 31 December 2019, but they have lapsed due to exceeding the legal period for retaining records and documents according to Article 38 of the Sales Tax Law. Regarding subsequent years, sales tax returns were filed as required by law and on time. However, the tax department has not reviewed the company's records as at the date of preparation of these financial statements.

Sales tax returns for **Jordan Educational company** were accepted until 31 December 2019. Regarding subsequent years, sales tax returns were filed as required by law and on time. However, the tax department has not reviewed the company's records as at the date of preparation of these financial statements.

**OFFTEC HOLDING GROUP**  
**(Public Shareholding Company)**  
**Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)**  
**30 June 2024**

---

Sales tax returns for **Offtec for Office and Banking Systems Company** were audited until October 31, 2021. Regarding the year 2022, sales tax returns were filed as required by law and on time. However, the tax department has not reviewed the company's records as at the date of preparation of these financial statements.

Sales tax returns for **Wasla for Finance Company** were accepted until 31 December 2019. Regarding subsequent years, sales tax returns were filed as required by law and on time. However, the tax department has not reviewed the company's records as at the date of preparation of these financial statements.

Sales tax returns for **International Trust for Marketing and E-commerce** were accepted until 31 December 2019. Regarding subsequent years, sales tax returns were filed as required by law and on time. However, the tax department has not reviewed the company's records as at the date of preparation of these financial statements.

Sales tax returns for **Palestine Office Technology - Offtec** were audited until 31 October 2021. Regarding the year 2022, sales tax returns were filed as required by law and on time. However, the tax department has not reviewed the company's records as at the date of preparation of these financial statements.

Sales tax returns for **Offtec Commercial Investment and Electronic Devices Trading Limited** were audited until 31 October 2022.

#### **(17) RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS**

Parties are generally considered to be related if the parties are under joint control or if one party has the ability to control the other party or can exercise significant influence or joint control over the other party in making financial and operational decisions. In considering each potential related party relationship, attention is directed to the substance of the relationship, not merely the legal form.

Related parties comprise directors and senior executive management of the Company and other entities that are controlled by them or over which they exercise significant influence, whether directly or indirectly.

Transactions with related parties represent transactions carried out with the executive management of the Group. Prices and terms regarding these transactions are adopted by the Group's Board.

The following are the salaries and benefits of senior executive management:

	30 June 2024	30 June 2023
	JD	JD
Salaries and bonuses	88,020	114,262

- During the period ended 30 June 2024, OFFTEC for Commercial Investment and Trading of Electronic Devices Co. Ltd. (Iraq) distributed dividends amounting to JD 70,900 (30 June 2023: JD 141,800) The non-controlling share percentage 40% amounted to JD 28,360 (30 June 2023: JD 56,720). and it was fully paid.